

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

No. 15-1063 (and
consolidated cases)

**MOTION FOR STAY OR EXPEDITION OF UNITED STATES TELECOM
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION[®], AT&T INC.,
AMERICAN CABLE ASSOCIATION, CENTURYLINK, AND WIRELESS
INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDERS ASSOCIATION**

Miguel A. Estrada
Theodore B. Olson
Jonathan C. Bond
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for NCTA

Kathleen M. Sullivan
Quinn, Emanuel, Urquhart & Sullivan LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Counsel for USTelecom

Helgi C. Walker
Michael R. Huston
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 887-3599

Counsel for CTIA

Michael K. Kellogg
Scott H. Angstreich
Kellogg, Huber, Hansen, Todd,
Evans & Figel, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for USTelecom, CTIA, and AT&T

Stephen E. Coran
Lerman Senter PLLC
2000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 429-8970

Counsel for WISPA

Jeffrey A. Lamken
MoloLamken LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000

Counsel for ACA

(additional counsel listed on next page)

Peter D. Keisler
James P. Young
C. Frederick Beckner III
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Wayne Watts
David R. McAtee II
David L. Lawson
Gary L. Phillips
Christopher M. Heimann
AT&T Services, Inc.
1120 20th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 457-3055

Counsel for AT&T

Jonathan Banks
United States Telecom Association
607 14th Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 326-7272

Counsel for USTelecom

Ross J. Lieberman
American Cable Association
2415 39th Place, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 494-5661

Counsel for ACA

David H. Solomon
Russell P. Hanser
Wilkinson Barker Knauer, LLP
2300 N Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 783-4141

Timothy M. Boucher
CenturyLink
1099 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 250
Washington, D.C. 20001
(303) 992-5751

Counsel for CenturyLink

Matthew A. Brill
Matthew T. Murchison
Jonathan Y. Ellis
Latham & Watkins LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.
Suite 1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS	11
A. The Reclassification Ruling Contravenes the Communications Act, Supreme Court Precedent, and FCC Precedent.....	11
B. The FCC’s Reclassification of Mobile Broadband Conflicts with the Communications Act and FCC Precedent	17
C. The Reclassification Ruling Is Arbitrary and Capricious	20
D. The Order Independently Violates the APA Because It Is Not a Logical Outgrowth of the FCC’s Proposal.....	23
II. THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORT A STAY	25
A. The Order Creates Unrecoverable Losses and Harm to Consumers	25
B. The Order Imposes Broad, Ill-Defined Consumer-Information Duties That Threaten Significant Costs and Harm Consumers.....	29
C. Reclassification Undermines Interconnection Negotiations.....	31

D. New Pole Attachment Requirements Will Irreparably Harm Cable Petitioners32

E. Petitioners Will Be Subject to New Fees and Taxes.....33

F. A Stay Will Not Harm Third Parties or the Public34

III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD EXPEDITE THIS CASE35

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23
<i>AO Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976).....	27
<i>Brendsel v. Office of Federal Hous. Enter. Oversight</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2004).....	27
<i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Community Telecable of Seattle, Inc. v. City of Seattle, Dep't of Exec. Admin.</i> , 186 P.3d 1032 (Wash. 2008).....	34
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	21
<i>Foundry Servs., Inc. v. Beneflux Corp.</i> , 206 F.2d 214 (2d Cir. 1953).....	30
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co. v. Browner</i> , 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>International Union, UMW v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	6, 13, 14, 15, 16 21, 22, 23
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	24, 25
<i>Public Util. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 886 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18

<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Sottera, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 525 (D.D.C. 1987), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 900 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13, 14
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 7, 8, 13, 17, 28
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 11
§ 151 note	34
§ 153(20).....	11
§ 153(24).....	2, 5, 13, 14, 16
§ 153(50).....	5
§ 153(51).....	5, 11
§ 153(53).....	5
§ 160	9
§ 201	9, 26
§ 202	9, 26
§§ 206-208.....	28

§ 222	9, 10, 29, 30, 31
§ 222(c)	29
§ 224	32
§ 230	12
§ 230(b)(2)	1, 12
§ 230(f)(2)	2, 12
§ 259	18
§ 332	18
§ 332(c)(1)(A)	5
§ 332(c)(2)	5, 17
§ 332(d)(1)	5, 17
§ 332(d)(2)	5, 17
§ 332(d)(3)	5, 17
§ 503	26
§ 769(a)(11)	18
§ 1422(b)(1)	18
Internet Tax Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-719:	
§ 1105(8)(B)	34
§ 1105(10)(B)	34

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	1, 2, 5, 7, 12, 13
§ 706	7
28 U.S.C. § 1657(a)	35
47 C.F.R. § 20.3	18
47 C.F.R. § 20.9(a)(14).....	20

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

2010 Notice:

Notice of Inquiry, <i>Framework for Broadband Internet Service</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 7866 (2010)	15
---	----

2010 Order:

Report and Order, <i>Preserving the Open Internet</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 17905 (2010).....	7
--	---

Cable Broadband Order:

Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 4798 (2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	22, 23
---	--------

FCC News Release, <i>FCC Adopts Strong, Sustainable Rules to Protect the Open Internet</i> (Feb. 26, 2015), available at https://goo.gl/K4YDJh	34
--	----

February 2015 Open Meeting Press Conference of Chairman Tom Wheeler (Feb. 26, 2015), available at http://goo.gl/oiPX2M	29
---	----

Final Decision, <i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry)</i> , 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980)	13
---	----

Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Aeronautical Radio, Inc.</i> , FCC 86-123, 1986 WL 291339 (Mar. 28, 1986).....	18
<i>Non-Accounting Safeguards Order:</i> First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 21905 (1996)	13
Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, <i>TerraCom, Inc.</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 13325 (2014).....	30
Remarks of FCC Chairman Tom Wheeler at the American Enter- prise Institute (June 12, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/DbND5B	20
Remarks of Tom Wheeler, Chairman, FCC (Mar. 27, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://goo.gl/88MpJX	34
<i>Second Report and Order:</i> Second Report and Order, <i>Implementation of Sections 3(n) and 332 of the Communications Act; Regulatory Treatment of Mobile Services</i> , 9 FCC Rcd 1411 (1994).....	18
<i>Stevens Report:</i> Report to Congress, <i>Federal-State Joint Board on Univer- sal Service</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 11501 (1998).....	6, 11, 14, 16-17
<i>Wireless Broadband Ruling:</i> Declaratory Ruling, <i>Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireless Networks</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 5901 (2007).....	6, 18, 19
<i>Wireline Broadband Order:</i> Report and Order and NPRM, <i>Broadband Access to the In- ternet Over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (2005).....	12, 22

OTHER MATERIALS

D.C. Circuit Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures (2013)	35
H.R. Rep. No. 103-213 (1993) (Conf. Rep.)	18
<i>Historical Broadband Provider Capex</i> , USTelecom, http://goo.gl/Uzg2Is	22
Gautham Nagesh & Brody Mullins, <i>Net Neutrality: How White House Thwarted FCC Chief</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 4, 2015	8
Nilay Patel, <i>We Won the Internet Back</i> , Verge (Feb. 4, 2015)	1
Brendan Sasso, <i>The FCC's \$365 Million Man</i> , Nat'l J. (Apr. 26, 2015), http://goo.gl/8QuT6h	26
Brendan Sasso, <i>The First Net Neutrality Complaints Are Coming</i> , Nat'l J. (Apr. 9, 2015), http://goo.gl/GVd36m	32
The White House, <i>Net Neutrality: President Obama's Plan for a Free and Open Internet</i> (Nov. 10, 2014), available at http://goo.gl/zn8w9z	8
